the Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2019 (Annual Report) at 9 and 26.

4 Case No. 2016-00384, Application of Sentra Corporation for Rate Adjustment Pursuant to

807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Sept. 14, 2017).

 -3- Case No. 2020-00102

TEST PERIOD

The calendar year ended December 31, 2019, was used as the test year to

determine the reasonableness of Sentra’s existing and proposed gas rates as required

by 807 KAR 5:076, Section 9.

SUMMARY OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Based on the Staff Report, Sentra’s pro forma operational revenue is as follows:5

REVENUE REQUIREMENT ADJUSTMENTS

Billing Analysis Adjustment.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended the

Commission increase test-year revenues by $20,072  based on Sentra’s current billing

analysis subsequent to the removal of Sales to Clay Gas and the revenue from the Gas

Cost Recovery Rate (GCR).6  The Commission finds that this adjustment meets the

ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable and reasonable and should be

approved.

5 See Appendix A for a complete pro forma.

6 Staff Report at 8, Adjustment A.

Staff
2019 Pro Forma Pro Forma

Test Year Adjustments Operations

Operating Revenues 402,946$   (265,753)$  137,193$
Operating Expenses 592,358   (155,544)   436,814

Net Operating Income (189,412)   (110,209)   (299,621)
Discounts Earned 42   42

Income Available for Debt Service (189,370)$   (110,209)$  (299,579)$

 -4- Case No. 2020-00102

Sales to Clay Gas.  In the Staff Report, Staff recommended Sentra reclassify the

net income from sales to Clay Gas separately from Sentra’s retail revenue and expenses,

resulting in net adjustments to the pro forma of $208,026.7  The Commission finds that

these reclassification adjustments meet the ratemaking criteria of being known and

measurable and the resulting pro forma income and expenses are representative of

Sentra’s operations for retail sales and are reasonable.8

Sales Directly Attributed to Cost of Natural Gas.  In the Staff Report, Staff

[…]

for late payment penalties for commercial customers.

7. Sentra shall refund any difference between the Phase 1 rates and the rates

implemented in Sentra’s November 25, 2020 notice to the Commission billed to its

customers.

8. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Sentra shall file in this case a

statement detailing the amounts billed to customers in excess of the Phase 1 authorized

in this Order with totals for each type of charge separately stated.

 -12- Case No. 2020-00102

9. One month prior to the effective date of the Phase 2 rates, Sentra

Corporation shall publish a notice with the rate schedule as set forth in Appendix D to this

Order.

10. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Case No. 2020-00102

By the Commission

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00102  DATED

2019 Staff
Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues
Sales of Gas 375,509$   20,072$   (A)

(139,930)   (B)
(108,935)   (C)

(15,509)   (D) 131,207$
Service/Fee Income 5,568   418 (E) 5,986
Management Fees 21,869   (21,869)   (B) -

Total Operating Revenues 402,946   (265,753)   137,193

Cost of Goods Sold
Supervisor Wages 63,372   63,372
Technician Wages 40,857   40,857
Payroll Taxes - Direct 9,074   9,074
Payroll Reimb from Clay Gas (60,918)   (14,369)   (F)

75,287   (B) -
Cost of Natural Gas 234,238   (233,357)   (G) 881
Job Supplies 4,774   4,774
Transport Fee - Clay Gas 29,060   (29,060)   (B) -

Total Cost of Goods Sold 320,457   (201,499)   118,958

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages 136,918   47,175   (H) 184,093
Payroll Taxes - Office 13,372   13,372
Insurance and Workman's Comp 27,366   27,366
Transportation Expense 20,011   20,011
Other Supplies & Software 9,853   9,853
Miscellaneous Expenses 1,232   (194) (I) 1,038
Taxes & Licenses 1,628   1,628
Rent & Lease 7,305   7,305
Professional Expense 40,033   40,033
Dues & Subscriptions 4,050   4,050
Repairs & Maintenance 125 125
Utilities 3,057   3,057
Retirement Contribution Matching 401 401

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 265,351   46,981   312,332
Amortization of Rate Case Expense 5,417   (J) 5,417
Amortization 6,550   (6,443)   (K) 107

Total Operating Expenses 271,901   45,955   317,856

Net Operating Income (189,412)   (110,209)   (299,621)
Discounts Earned 42 42
Revenue from Transmission Sales - 139,930 (B)

21,869   (B)
75,287   (B)

(29,060)   (B) 208,026

Income Available to Service Debt (189,370)$   97,817$   (91,553)$

FEB 12 2021

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00102  DATED

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area

served by Sentra Corporation.  All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned

herein shall remain the same as those in effect under the authority of the Commission

prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Gas Rates

Phase 1

Residential Customers
Customer Charge  $11.00 Minimum Bill
All Mcf $9.888 per Mcf

Non-Residential
Customers
Customer Charge $25.00 Minimum Bill